
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 16 February 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718063 or email 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Peter Evans 

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 

 

 

Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Christopher Williams 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to
[...]
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 7a   16/10483/FUL: Woodlands Farm, Witcha, Ramsbury SN8 2HQ 
(Pages 11 - 26) 

 

 7b   16/10866/FUL - 4 Union Street, Ramsbury SN8 2PR (Pages 27 - 34) 

 

 7c   16/11287/FUL - The Stables, High Street, Avebury, Marlborough, 
Wiltshire SN8 1RF (Pages 35 - 42) 

 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 JANUARY 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
 
  

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Stewart Dobson who was substituted by Cllr 
Christopher Williams 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To sign the minutes of the Eastern Area Planning Committee as an 
accurate record of the meeting held on 17 November 2017. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, declared a non-pecuniary interest as portfolio holder for 
education, and stated that he would abstain from voting on the application. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no chairman’s announc
[...]
this meeting did not provide 
sufficient and appropriate detailed evidence and that should the members be 
minded to determine the application they would be advised to do this at a later 
meeting upon considering the evidence and receiving more information on the 
application. 
 
Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above. 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly, seconded by Cllr Nick Fogg, moved to appoint an 
independent Inspector to hold a non-statutory public inquiry, as recommended 
in the report. 
 
In the debate that followed, issues covered included: that members were very 
appreciative of so many members of the public attending the meeting; that 
having heard the legal aspects of the application it would not be sensible to 
determine the application without first holding an inquiry; that it was likely that 
choosing the first option in the report would lead to the second option being 
advocated; that future plans for the site were irrelevant to the decision in hand; 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

and that it was important to appoint someone who was independent and 
transparent. 
 
Following the debate, it was 
 
Resolved:  
 
To appoint an independent Inspector to hold a non-statutory public 
inquiry and provide an advisory report for the Eastern Area Planning 
Committee on the application to register land as a town or village green in 
Barton Park/College Fields, Marlborough. 
 

8. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.32 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Wiltshire Council   
Eastern Area Planning Committee 

16th February 2017 
 

Planning Appeals Received between 04/11/2016 and 03/02/2017 
 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM
[...]
 
for Costs 
Refused 

 

P
age 10



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 16 February 2016 

Application Number 16/10483/FUL 

Site Address Woodlands Farm, Witcha, Ramsbury SN8 2HQ 

Proposal Demolition of existing bungalow, and the erection of a 

replacement dwelling; with associated garaging, turning, 

landscaping, private amenity space, and the creation of a new 

vehicular access point (Resubmission of 15/12652/FUL) 

Applicant Mr & Mrs C Crofton-Atkins 

Town/Parish Council RAMSBURY 

Electoral Division ALDBOURNE AND RAMSBURY – Cllr Sheppard  

Grid Ref 429525  172894 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Ruaridh O'Donoghue 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

The application is brought before committee at the request of Councillor Sheppard, in order that 

the scale of development, its visual impact upon the surrounding area and its design, bulk, 

height and general appearance can be considered. 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the detail of the application against the policies of the development plan and 

other material considerations, and the recommendation that the application be refused. 

 

2. Report Summary 

The main issues to be considered are the principle of a new dwelling in relation to Policy 

HC25, the size and impact of the dwelling proposed upon the rural character and landscape 

of the area, notably, the AONB. 

 

3. Site Description 

The application site is approximately 0.26 hectares in size, the majority of which forms 

residential curtilage to Woodlands Farm; a modestly sized, detached bungalow with an 

attached garage. The site is located within the open countryside, well outside of any defined 

Limits of Development for nearby settlements. It is surrounded by agricultural land on all 

sides, with a barn located immediately to the north-west of the site. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



Vehicular access is onto the Membury Road to the south-east. The site benefits from a 

good degree of screening on the north-eastern side, with the remainder of the site bordered 

by low hedging/sparsely plated shrubs/bushes.  

 

The site slopes upwards away from the road, thus the existing dwelling sits in an elevated 

positon in relation to Membury Road.  

 

The site and its surroundings are located within the North Wessex Downs AONB. A public 

right of way (RAMS19) lies around 200m to the south-west of the site, on the opposite site 

of the Membury Road in an elevated position. There are no other landscape or heritage 

designations covering the site.     

 

 

Page 12



 
 
4. Planning History 

 
K/13040 

 

Extension to dwelling, demolition of existing 

garage and rebuild 

Approve with Conditions  

K/77/0290 Extension to dwelling Approve with Conditions 

E/2012/0434/FUL Replace existing bungalow with traditional 

house and garage. 

Withdrawn  

E/2012/1117/FUL Demolition of existing bungalow and 

replacement with two-storey house and 

detached garage 

Approve with Conditions 

15/07049/FUL Demolition of existing bungalow and former 

agricultural barn, and the erection of a 

replacement dwelling; with associated 

garaging, turning, landscaping, private amenity 

space, and the creation of a new vehicular 

access point. 

Withdrawn 

15/12652/FUL Demolition of existing bungalow, and the 

erection of a replacement dwelling; with 

associated garaging, turning, landscaping, 

private amenity space, and the creation of a 

new vehicular access point 

Refused at Eastern Area 

Planning Committee 

 

The previous application (15/12652/FUL) was refused on the grounds that the scale, height 

and positioning would have a detrimental landscape impact, notably, on the AONB which in 

turn would conflict with Core Policy 51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.  In addition to this, the 

dwelling was deemed to be significantly larger than the existing bungalow and was 

therefore considered to not compl
[...]
 core policies of the WCS 

and erode the character and quality of the open countryside. 

 

9.6 Other Considerations  

Given the relative isolation of the dwelling there will be no neighbour amenity impacts.   

 

10. Community Infrastructure Levy  

The development would fall within the scope of the Council’s Community Infrastructure 

Levy Charging Schedule. That said, if the development is a self-build it would be exempted 

from paying CIL.  

 

Page 22



11. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 

Officers consider that the replacement dwelling would be significantly larger than the 

existing dwelling on the site (128% larger). The proposal is therefore not considered to 

comply with saved Policy HC25 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011.  

 

Furthermore, the dwelling by reason of its height, size and positioning in the open 

landscape would have a detrimental impact upon the landscape character and scenic 

quality of the area and the AONB, such that there are no material circumstances sufficient 

to justify approval against conflict with Core Policies 51 and 57 of the WCS and with central 

government guidance contained within the NPPF. The scheme is also considered to conflict 

with documents produced by the North Wessex Downs AONB Organisation and 

supplementary planning guidance contained within the Wiltshire Landscape Character 

Assessment, which are a material consideration. 

 

Officers have reviewed the scheme and conclude that there are no benefits being brought 

forward by the scheme that would outweigh the significant harm identified in this report.  As 

a result, the proposal would manifestly conflict with the development plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1) The scale of the replacement dwelling and garage is significantly larger than the original 

structure. As such, it does not comply with the terms of saved Policy HC25 of the Kennet 

Local Plan listed in Annex D of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015.  

 

2) By reason of its height, size, scale and positioning in the open landscape the proposed 

dwelling would have a detrimental impact upon the landscape character and scenic 

quality of the area and the North Wessex Downs AONB. There are no material 

circumstances sufficient to justify approval against conflict with Core Policies 51 and 57 

of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with central government guidance contained with 

Section 11 of the NPPF. 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN  AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 16 February 2017 

Application Number 16/10866/FUL 

Site Address 4 Union Street, Ramsbury SN8 2PR 

Proposal Erection of a shed in garden 

Applicant Mr Richard Daniel 

Town/Parish Council RAMSBURY 

Electoral Division ALDBOURNE AND RAMSBURY – Councillor James Sheppard 

Grid Ref 427844  171766 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Jennifer Allen 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
This application is brought before the Committee at the request of the Division Member, 
Councillor Sheppard for the following reasons: 
 

 Scale of the development 

 Impact upon the surrounding area 

 Design – bulk, height and general appearance 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation 
that the application be approved. 

 
2. Report Summary 

 
The main issues to consider are:  
 

 Impact on character and appearance of conservation area 

 Impact on North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

 Impact on residential amenity 
 
3. Site Description 
The application site comprises 4 Union Street Ramsbury, which is a semi-detached cottage 
located within the Ramsbury Conservation Area.  It is also lo
[...]
lusion (The Planning Balance) 

 

Although taller than a standard shed, the positioning and design of the building is such that it 

would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the conservation area, or the 

AONB.  Also, whilst the building would be visible to the neighbours it would not result in a 

significant loss of amenity.  There are insufficient grounds to refuse the application and it is 

therefore recommended for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Page 30



REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  

Application Form 

Design and Access Statement  

Revised Drawing No. 01 'Proposed Shed' received on 12 January 2017 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3 No paint or stain shall be applied to the timber cladding until details of the paint or 

stain to be applied have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the building being first brought into use. 

REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the 

conservation area. 

4 No development shall commence on site until details (including a sample if required) 

of the tile to be used in the construction of roof have been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

before deve
[...]
f use 

 Impact on heritage assets  

 Parking implications/highway safety impact 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The building to which the application relates is located off the village car park, which is used 
by the residents of Avebury. The building is single storey with a pitched roof and runs along 
the eastern boundary of the car park. The building is only partially in use at present (as an 
outreach post office); it is the empty part of the building which is the subject of this 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7c



application. To the rear of the site, there is a residential property with other residential 
properties on the other side of the car park and the village shops opposite the entrance to 
the car park. The site is located within the World Heritage Site of Avebury and Stonehenge 
and within the ring of stones around the village of Avebury. The site is also situated within 
the Avebury Conservation Area and the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. The building to the rear of the site (The Lodge) is grade II listed. 
 
4. Planning History 
 
K/77/0262 - Change of use from agricultural to folk life centre, associated catering facilities, 
toilets, National Trust Information Centre and shop.  Approve with conditions – July 1977. 
 
K/16496 – Use as visitors centre. Approved – October 1990. 
 
5. The Proposal 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the currently vacant part 
of the building to a voluntary book sales/exchange and a visitors information centre. There 
are no physical alterations proposed as part of this application.  
 
6. Local Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 namely  
Section 4 Promoting Sustainable Transport 
Section 7 Requiring good design 
Section 11 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
Section 12 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 
Core Policy 57 Ensuring high quality design and place shaping 
Core policy 51 Landsca
[...]
rks and there is clear 
signage indicating that the car park next to the site is not for tourists or visitors.  
Furthermore, there is a large National Trust car park, the users of which are likely to be 
those using the proposed facility.  In addition, the low-key, small scale nature of the 

proposed use is such that it would not require its own allocated parking. 
 
On the issue of highway safety, the NPPF requires the cumulative impacts of developments 
to be ‘severe’ in order to justify a refusal of planning permission.  It is not considered that this 
would be the case here given the small-scale nature of the proposal and the fact that the 
majority of users of the building would park in the main National Trust car park. 
  
The Council’s Highways Officer has raised no objection to the proposal 
 
Other issues 
 
Concerns have been raised regarding the lack of toilet facilities in connection with the 
proposed visitor information centre and within the wider area generally.  Whilst these 
concerns are acknowledged, a small-scale scheme of this nature cannot be expected to 
deliver toilet facilities for Avebury as this would be unjustified and unreasonable.   
 

Page 38



10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 

 

It is considered that the proposed use would not cause harm to heritage assets or have 
significant parking or highway safety implications.  Furthermore, any concerns about 
potential intensification in the future can be dealt with by a condition controlling the 
nature/extent of the use to that applied for.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reasons: 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  

Application Form, Location Plan and Drawing No. AVE-01 Rev 1 'Proposed Shop'. 

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3 The part of the building to which the application relates shall be used as a voluntary 

book sales/exchange store and visitors information centre and for no other purpose 

(including any other purpose in Class A1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) (or in any provisions equivalent to 

that class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 

modification). 

REASON:  The proposed use is acceptable but the Local Planning Authority wish to 

consider any future proposal for a change of use having regard to the circumstances 

of the case. 

4 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:  

The applicant is advised that this permission authorises a change of use only and 

does not authorise any works or alterations that may require listed building 

consent/planning permission or the erection of signage which may require 

advertisement consent. 

  

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 16/10483/FUL: Woodlands Farm, Witcha, Ramsbury SN8 2HQ
	16.10483.FUL - Location Plan

	7b 16/10866/FUL - 4 Union Street, Ramsbury SN8 2PR
	16.10866.FUL - Location Plan

	7c 16/11287/FUL - The Stables, High Street, Avebury, Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 1RF
	16.11287.FUL - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 16 FEBRUARY 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES.

Present:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM

9. Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Nick Fogg

10. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

A motion was proposed by Cllr Peter Evans and seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway 
QPM, that the minutes of the Eastern Area Planning Committee held on 5 
January 2017 were an accurate record.

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Eastern Area 
Planning Committee on 5 January 2017 as an accurate record

11. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Richard Gamble both declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of application 16/10483/FUL due to their prior contact with 
the local residents. Both councillors declared they would not vote on this 
application.

12. Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman had no announcements

13. Public Participation

The chairman explained the rules of public participation and confirmed that no 
questions had been submitted from members of the public



14. Planning Appeals and Updates

The written update on appeals was received.

In addition to the written report it was noted that the appeal in respect of 
application 15/11397/FUL had been dismissed.

Members congratulated officers on the appeal success rate.

15. Planning Applications

16. 16/11287/FUL - The Stables, High Street, Avebury, Marlborough, Wiltshire 
SN8 1RF

Public Participation

Ms Jan Tomlin, applicant, spoke in support of the application
Ms Catherine Hovey, applicant, spoke in support of the application
Mr Andrew Williamson, of Avebury Parish Council, spoke with regard to the 
application.

The Development Management Team Leader, Karen Guest, introduced the 
report which outlined the application for the change of use of the vacant part of 
an existing building to a book sales/exchange store and a visitor information 
centre, and confirmed that this included no physical alterations to the building.

The officer recommended that the application be approved for the reasons set 
out in the report. Key issues included the principle of the change of use; the 
impact on heritage assets; the parking implications; and the highway safety 
impact. The officer highlighted that the proposed use was low key, it would bring 
an unused building back into use, and that any highway safety impact would not 
be severe.

Members of the Committee were invited to ask technical questions of the 
officer. There were none.

Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above.

The local unitary division member, Cllr Jemima Milton, spoke in reference to the 
application and explained that she was happy to support the application with the 
conditions outlined in the officer’s report but that she felt it was a shame that the 
adjoining public toilets had not yet been brought back into use.

Cllr Mark Connolly, seconded by Cllr Jerry Kunkler, moved that the application 
for planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the 
officer’s report.

In the debate that followed, the following points were discussed: that bringing 
the property back into community use would be positive; that the “resident-only” 



status of the adjoining car park should be reinforced; and that the potential 
impact on the footfall of the post office in another part of the building could also 
be positive.

At the conclusion of debate, it was

Resolved: 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents: Application Form, 
Location Plan and Drawing No. AVE-01 Rev 1 'Proposed Shop'.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

3 The part of the building to which the application relates shall be used as 
a voluntary book sales/exchange store and visitors information centre and 
for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class A1 of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended) (or in any provisions equivalent to that class in any statutory 
instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).

REASON: The proposed use is acceptable but the Local Planning 
Authority wish to consider any future proposal for a change of use having 
regard to the circumstances of the case.

4 INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT:

The applicant is advised that this permission authorises a change of use 
only and does not authorise any works or alterations that may require 
listed building consent/planning permission or the erection of signage 
which may require advertisement consent.

17. 16/10483/FUL: Woodlands Farm, Witcha, Ramsbury SN8 2HQ

Public Participation

Mr John Kirkman, neighbour, spoke in objection to the application
Mr Peter Crozier, agent, spoke in support of the application
Mr Peter Crofton-Atkins, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application



Mr Roger Hicklin, on behalf of CRPE, spoke as a consultee in objection to the 
application

Ruaridh O’Donoghue, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which 
outlined the application for the demolition of the existing bungalow; the erection 
of a replacement dwelling with associated garaging, turning, landscaping, 
private amenity space; and the creation of a new vehicular access. The officer 
explained that this was a resubmission of a previous application (ref: 
15/12652/FUL). Four late submissions had been received in response to the 
consultation process.

The officer recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set out 
in the report. Key issues were stated to include: the principle of a new dwelling 
in relation to Core Policy HC25; the scale of the development and its resulting 
impact on the rural character and landscape of the area; and its bulk, height and 
general appearance. The officer reported that there were no exceptional 
circumstances that would outweigh the detrimental impact the proposal would 
have on its surroundings.

Members of the Committee were invited to ask technical questions of the 
officer. In response to queries, a comparison was provided between the existing 
and proposed dwellings (in terms of percentage increase in floorspace) 
including the first floor.

Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above.

In response to comments raised during public participation, the planning officer 
clarified that the height and bulk of the building should be considered alongside 
the percentage increase in floorspace; and that the useable space for dwellings 
was more applicable to commercial properties. 

Cllr Connolly, seconded by Cllr Dobson, moved that the application be refused 
for the reasons presented in the officer’s report.

In the debate that followed, the following points were made: that in comparison 
to the existing building, the proposed dwelling was much larger in terms of both 
bulk and height; that the building was well designed but inappropriate for the 
proposed location; and that the replacement of the bungalow would be 
beneficial but that this proposal would not be a suitable replacement.

At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved: 

To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1) The scale of the replacement dwelling and garage is significantly larger 
than the original structure. As such, it does not comply with the terms of 
saved Policy HC25 of the Kennet Local Plan listed in Annex D of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015.



2) By reason of its height, size, scale and positioning in the open 
landscape the proposed dwelling would have a detrimental impact upon 
the landscape character and scenic quality of the area and the North 
Wessex Downs AONB. There are no material circumstances sufficient to 
justify approval against conflict with Core Policies 51 and 57 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy and with central government guidance contained 
with Section 11 of the NPPF.

18. 16/10866/FUL - 4 Union Street, Ramsbury SN8 2PR

Public Participation

Mr Robert Hall, resident, spoke in objection to the application.
Ms Joanna Webster, resident, spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Eric Webster, resident, spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Richard Daniel, applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Mrs Judith Daniel, applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Development Management Team Leader, Karen Guest, introduced the 
report which outlined the application for the erection of a shed within the rear 
garden of a cottage located within the Ramsbury Conservation Area. The officer 
then read out a late submission to the consultation process.

The officer recommended that the application be approved for the reasons set 
out in the report. Key issues were stated to include the impact on the character 
and appearance of the conservation area and the North Wessex Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB); and the impact on residential amenity. It 
was highlighted that the proposed development would be taller than a typical 
shed but that this did not necessarily equate to harm since it would not be 
readily viewable from public areas. It was also highlighted that the neighbours’ 
outlook would change as a result of the proposal but that it would not result in a 
loss of amenity. 

Members of the Committee were invited to ask technical questions of the 
officer. In response to queries it was confirmed that the development would 
most likely take up 53% of the applicants’ garden; and that the height of the 
development from ground level would be 3.8m.

Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above. 

In response to points raised during public participation, the officer reminded 
members to consider whether the application would be likely to cause harm to 
the character and appearance of the conservation area; that outbuildings could 
be used for ancillary purposes without the need for planning permission; that 
the building would be predominantly built from concrete but would be timber 
clad; and that it would include a skylight and two entry points.



Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway, moved that the application 
be refused because the proposal would not preserve or enhance the character 
and appearance of the conservation area due to its excessive size.

In the debate that followed, the key issues discussed included: the size and 
design of the proposal; its impact on the conservation area; and its impact on 
the amenities of the occupiers of surrounding properties. The use of the building 
was questioned, given its size, which was felt to be disproportionately large for 
its purpose.

Concerns were expressed that constructing such a building in the proposed 
location would be harmful to the character and appearance of the conservation 
area, as it would take up a significant amount of the rear garden and would be 
much taller than a standard shed and other typical outbuildings and structures 
in the vicinity. It was identified that the level of harm to the conservation area 
would be ‘less then substantial’.

At the conclusion of debate it was:

Resolved: 

To refuse planning permission for the following reason:

The proposed building, by reason of its scale and positioning, would 
cause less than substantial harm to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. There would be no public benefits that would outweigh 
this harm. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Core Policies 57 
and 58 in the Wiltshire Core Strategy and central government policy 
contained in the NPPF. 

19. Urgent items

There were no urgent items

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.35 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


